

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FATMA MAROUF, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-378 (APM)

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Invoke the Narrow Taxpayer Standing Exception. 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Taxpayer Standing is Foreclosed by Binding Precedent. 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Does Not Fit within the Taxpayer Standing Exception of *Flast*
 and *Kendrick*. 6

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to Distinguish *Hein* and *Navy Chaplaincy*. 9

 II. Individual Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Traceability and Redressability with
 Regard to Injuries Arising from CCFW’s Alleged Conduct. 12

 III. Plaintiffs Concede That They Cannot Sue the Federal Government for Damages. 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abulhawa v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017)	18
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013)	5
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. Sebelius</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Mass. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	13
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Arbitraje Casa de Cambio, S.A. de C.V. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2003)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	1, 6, 9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	12
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	1, 6
<i>Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	13
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)	13

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Donovan,
746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 11

Kelly v. Robinson,
479 U.S. 36 (1986) 8

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985) 19

Moore v. Bryant,
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) 13

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 16

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 16, 17, 18

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 12

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 15

Tel. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 16

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 8

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 3

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1232 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1522 3, 5, 7, 9

10 U.S.C. § 5142 10

10 U.S.C. § 5150 10

Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-10, Tit. II, § 203(a),
79 Stat. 27, 36 (previously codified at 20 U.S.C. § 821) 6, 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 19, 20

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 13,199, 66 Fed. Reg. 8499 (Jan. 29, 2001)..... 8

Exec. Order No. 13,198, 66 Fed. Reg. 8497 (Jan. 29, 2001)..... 9

Other Authorities

Community and Faith-Based Organizations: Hearing on “The Role of Community & Faith-Based Organizations in Providing Effective Social Services” Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy and Human Resources of the H. Comm. on Government Reform, 117th Cong. 17-43 (2001) (testimony of John J. DiIulo, Jr., Director, White House Office of Faith-Based and Community Initiatives) (available at 2001 WL 438649) 8
